

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATORS
WHITEHOUSE, CARDIN, BLUMENTHAL,
WARREN, MARKEY, AND VAN HOLLEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GERSON H. SMOGER

Counsel of Record

SMOGER & ASSOCIATES

13250 Branch View Lane

Dallas, TX 75234

(510) 531-4529

gerson@texasinjurylaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THIS APPEAL IS PART OF THE FOSSIL
 FUEL INDUSTRY'S CAMPAIGN TO
 BLOCK PROGRESS ON CLIMATE
 CHANGE 8

 A. Petitioners' *Amici* Have Ties to the Fossil
 Fuel Industry 8

 B. Petitioners' *Amici* Read this Court's
 Disclosure Rules So Narrowly that the Fossil
 Fuel Industry's Ubiquitous Presence in this
 Case is Not Clear in the Record..... 14

 II. ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY THE
 CHAMBER, NAM, AND API ARE BELIED
 BY A WELL-DOCUMENTED RECORD OF
 OBSTRUCTING CLIMATE ACTION IN
 CONGRESS AND BEFORE EXECUTIVE
 AGENCIES..... 17

 III. COURTS ARE WELL-EQUIPPED TO
 ADJUDICATE RESPONDENT'S
 CLAIMS 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boulder County Commissioners et al. v. Suncor Energy et al.</i> , No. 19-1330 (10th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , Petition for Review (Feb. 12, 2010), Case No. 10-1030 (D.C. Cir.)	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , Petition for Review (Oct. 23, 2015), Case No. 15-1382 (D.C. Cir.)	21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	22
<i>City of Oakland et al. v. B.P. PLC</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	29
<i>Google LLC. v. Oracle America Inc.</i> No. 18-956 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7 th Cir. 2015) (https://www.law360.com/cases/55e0eed736cf482951000003/dockets)	12,13
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C., et al.</i> , No. 19-1644 (4th Cir. 2020)	13

<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co., LLC</i> , No. 19-1818 (1st Cir. 2020)	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	5
Other Authorities	
About Litigation Division, Washington Legal Founda- tion https://www.wlf.org/litigation/	12
Mike Allen and Jim Vandehei, “The Koch brothers’ secret bank,” <i>Politico</i> (Sept. 11, 2013), https://www.politico.com/story/2013/09/behind- the-curtain-exclusive-the-koch-brothers-secret- bank-096669#ixzz2hj4y5I8o	9
American Petroleum Institute, Conservative Transparency Project, http://conservativetransparency.org/basic- search/1/?q=American%20Petroleum%20 Institute&order_t=year%20DESC&sf%5B0%5 D=transaction	10
API: BLM Methane Could Suppress American Energy Renaissance, Harm Consumers, American Petroleum Institute (May 10, 2017), https://www.api.org/news-policy-and- issues/news/2017/05/10/blm-methane-rule-could- suppress-american	26
Atlantic Legal Foundation, https://atlanticlegal.org/about-us/	11

Atlantic Legal Foundation, Conservative
 Transparency Project,
[http://conservativetransparency.org/recipient/
 atlantic-legal-foundation/](http://conservativetransparency.org/recipient/atlantic-legal-foundation/)11

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries *3817,29
